

No. 03-377

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KOONS BUICK PONTIAC GMC, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRADLEY NIGH,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000

A. HUGO BLANKINGSHIP, III
Counsel of Record
BLANKINGSHIP &
ASSOCIATES
516½ ORONOCO STREET
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703-739-7621

Counsel for Respondent
Bradley Nigh

June 8, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 The Truth In Lending Act 1

 Factual Background 2

 Proceedings Below 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Plain Text Of The Statute Requires Affirmance
 Of The Decision Below. 7

 B. The Legislative Purpose And History Are Consistent
 With The Decision Below. 15

 C. The Fourth Circuit’s Reading Of The Plain
 Language Does Not Produce “Odd” Or
 Unconstitutional Results. 17

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 569 (1996)	24
<i>Baker v. Sunny Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Belmont v. Associates National Bank</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 149 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	18
<i>Brown v. Payday Check Advance, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2000)	16, 21, 24
<i>Burnett v. Ala Moana Pawn Shop</i> , 3 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1993)	1
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	8
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	16
<i>Electronic Arts, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 118 T.C. No. 13, 118 T.C. 226 (2002)	14
<i>Eovaldi v. First National Bank of Chicago</i> , 71 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Ill. 1976)	22
<i>Fetta v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 77 F.R.D. 441 (D.R.I. 1977)	22

<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004)	10, 15, 17
<i>Mars v. Spartanburg Chrysler Plymouth</i> , 713 F.2d 65 (4th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>McGowan v. King</i> , 569 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1978)	1
<i>In re Mourer</i> , 287 B.R. 889 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2003)	8, 19
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1972)	1
<i>N.C. Freed Co. v. Board of Governors</i> , 473 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1973)	1
<i>Pechinski v. Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	1
<i>Postow v. OBA Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , 627 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Robinson v. C.I.R.</i> , 119 T.C. No. 4, 119 T.C. 44 (2002)	14

<i>Rochelle v. C.I.R.</i> , 116 T.C. No. 26, 116 T.C. 356 (2001)	14
<i>Rodrigues v. United States Bank</i> , 278 B.R. 683 (Bankr. D.R.I. 2002)	8
<i>Rucker v. Sheehy Alexandria</i> , 228 F. Supp. 711 (E.D. Va. 2002)	3
<i>Singleton v. Stokes Motors, Inc.</i> , 595 S.E.2d 461 (S.C. 2004)	3, 24
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	23
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	23, 24
<i>Strange v. Monogram Credit Card Bank</i> , 129 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	14
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	21
<i>In re United Cos. Financial Corp.</i> , 267 B.R. 524 (D. Del. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	23

<i>West Virginia University Hospitals v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	16
<i>Williams v. BankOne</i> , 291 B.R. 636 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003)	8
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	14

STATUTORY MATERIALS

12 U.S.C. § 1823(c)(2)(A)	11, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)	1
15 U.S.C. § 1601(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 1635(b)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1640	2
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	21, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(B)	9, 11, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1640(b)	24
15 U.S.C. § 1640(c)	24

15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1640(f)	24
15 U.S.C. § 1667	21
15 U.S.C. § 1667(d)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(1)(A)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(A)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1280(a)(i)	14
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)	9
22 U.S.C. § 2452(a)(1)(i)(A)	14
29 U.S.C. § 2104(a)(3)	9
33 U.S.C. § 2024	13
33 U.S.C. § 2024(a)(i)	14
33 U.S.C. § 2025(b)	13
33 U.S.C. § 2030(a)(i)	14
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-13(a)(3)(C)	13
42 U.S.C. § 417(e)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 417(e)(2)	13

42 U.S.C. § 5105(A)(2)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(b)(3)(B)(i)	11, 13
43 U.S.C. § 1595(a)(4)(i)	13
45 U.S.C. § 231c(f)(2)(i)	14
48 U.S.C. § 1574(b)(ii)(A)	14
50 App. U.S.C. § 456(c)(2)(A)	13
50 App. U.S.C. § 2016(a)(1)(A)(ii)	13
S. Rep. No. 96-368 (1979), 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236	2, 20, 21, 24

RULES AND RELATED MATERIALS

12 C.F.R. § 226.3(b)	18
Advisory Committee Notes to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3), 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) ...	22
S. Ct. R. 14(1)(i)(iv)	13
